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Yes, so fiu: as the Railway menin the reply to part (a) of the ques tion are concerned.

(e) Does not arise.

Flrat Five Yasr Plmn

1109* Shri Krlaluuuiclwrya Joshii
Will the Minister of Railways it pleased to state the total amount spent upto the 30Ch June, 1955 on th#̂ various schemes executed under the First Five Year Plan ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan ) :
Out of the total amount of Rs. 400
•crores allotted for the First Five Year Plan, an expenditure of Rs. 306.17 crores has been actually booked upto the 30th
June,  1955.

Facilities for Hindi Learning

1110. Shri S. C. Samanta : Will the Mmistcr of Communications be pleased  to sUte :

(a) the number of Post and Tele graph employees who are learning Hindi in Calcutta at present ;

(b) the number of employees who have passed the prescribed examina tion held by the Hindi Siksha Parishad in recent years (year-wise);

(c) The total amount spent up to aate by the department tuition anJ (xamination fees, and

(d) whether uny start has been made in any other non-Hindi speaking cities in India?

The Deputy Minister of Communi cations ( Shri Ra) Bahadur ) t (a)
•90 P & T employees.
<b) Year Number of employees passed.

1952 NiU
1953 Nil
1954 W
1955 7 officials had appeared in the examination helci in Jime,
1955 the result of which is not yet out. It may how
ever be added that 70 oflB-
dais have passed the exami nation conducted by the Rashtrabhasha Prachar Samiti from 1951 to 1955:

(c) Nil.

• (d) The question is under considera tion.

North Trunk Road, Assam

izii. Shri K. P. Tripathi s Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question
No.  592 on the 24th August,  1955 and
state:

(a) whether the expenditure for suiteang and asphalting the North Trunk Road of Assam ms sin̂ been sanctioned;*

(b) if so, whether the entire post will be met by the Central or the State Oov̂
emment will also participate;.

(c) when the work will begins and

(d) whether any priority has been assigned for the execution of this work ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alageean)t (a) and (b).A grant of Rs. 53*00 lakhs has been made to the Government of Assam to cover the the entire'̂ cost of improving the North Trunk Road for the section from Beki River to Sankosh River to the standard of a gravelled rood ;

(c) The work is already in progress,

(d) No.
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Medicinal Herbs.

1113. Shri  Hem Ra| :  WiU the
Minister of Health be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that medi-
dnsi herbs of high quality exist in the mountains and hills of the Himalayan region in Punjab ; and

(b) if so, whether Government pro pose to conduct any research in this rmrd and afford facilities to the people of the areas for their collection ?

The Minister of Health ( Raikumari Amrit Kaur ) t (a) Yes.

(b) A Joint Committee of the Couacfl of Saentiiic and Industrial Research, the Indian Council of Medical Research and the Indian Coundl of Agricultural Re search is examining this question.

